COMBAT SUPPORT TENDER

Classification:
Class:
Model:

Class Comission Date:
Number Proposed:
Constructed:

Lost:

Destroyed:

Scrapped:

Training:

Captured:

Sold:
Superstructure:
Damage Chart:
Dimensions:

Length:

Width:

Height:
Discplacement:

Cargo Specs

Total SCU:

Cargo Capacity:
Computer Type:
Landing Capacity:
Cloaking Device:

Power to Engage:
Transporters-

6-person:

20-person Combat:

cargo:
Laboratories:
Brigs:
Replicators:
Shuttlecraft-
Light Shuttle:
Standard Shuttle:
Heavy Shuttle:
Cargo Shuttle:
Medical Shuttle:
Combat Shuttle:
Ships Complement:
Officers:
Enlisted:
Troops:
Repair Crews:
ENGINEERING-
Total Power Available:
Movement Point Ratio:
Warp Engine Type:
Number:
Power Units:
Stress Chart:
Optimum Speed:
Max Safe Cruising:
Emergency Speed:
Maximum Speed:
Impulse Engine Type:
Power Units:
WEAPONS/DEFENSE
Beam Weapon:
Firing Arcs:
Firing Chart:
Maximum Power:
Damage Modifiers
+3
+2
+1
Tractor Type:
Tractor Arcs:
Power Use:

Max Towable Mass:
Shields-

Shield Type:

Shield Point Ratio:

Maximum Shield:
Combat Efficiency

D-

WDF-

22-person Emergency:

Max Towable Mass Ea:

CST

Vil

|
2249-2255

12

3

19
C

269m
134m

62m
119750 mt

598 SCU
29910 mt
M3

FWE-1

GIK
4.55
7.00
8.12
8.68
FIC-3

FL-6
2FP,2FS

1-4

5-7

FTB-1
2APS

2
300,00mt
330250mt

FSL
13
16
4.3
76.7
5.6

CST

Vil

I
2253-2280

15 (including 12 Conversions)
1
4

19
C

269m
134m

62m
119750 mt

598 SCU
29910 mt
M3

FWE-2

12
GIK
4.6
7.00
8.12
8.68
FIC-3

FL-6
2FP,2FS

1-4

5-7

FTB-1
2APS

2
300,00mt
480250mt

FSL
1/3
16
5.0
90.2
5.6

Movement Point Ratio and Speed Depends upon Mass being Towed

Mass |owed MKL CSP/MSP MK2 CSPIMSP
0 - 20,250mt 3/1 m 31 m
20,251 - 40,250mt 4/1 618 471 618
40,251 - 90,250mt 5/1 6/7 4/1 6/8
Yu,251 - 180,250mt 6/1 516 5/1 61/
180,251 - 280,250mt (/1 a5 6/1 516
280,251 - 330,250mt (/1 a5 /11 a5
330,251 - 480,250mt N/A N/A /11 a5

[The Diligent Class Combat Tender commissioned in 2249, the ships were intended to provide
frontline support to damaged ships, towing them out of the battlefield with the powerful
tractors, then assisting them with repairs.

The Class was based on the Coventry/Anton Class hull, but with a vertically enlarged rear hull
which housed the massive spare part storage bins and the enlarged hanger bays. The Twin
FTB-1 Tractors (also fitted in the aft hull) could each haul 300,000 mt. The maximum mass
that the Mark 1 could haul was 330,250mt (this covered all class 14 ships, and some class
15), where as the later Mark 2 could haul 480,250mt (including all ships up to class 17, and
the majority of class 18 ships as well).

The ships were armed with 4 FL-6 lasers which were meant to give a measure of self defence,
in fact coupled with the state of the art shielding the Diligent was a surprisingly capable
combat vessel, capable of a very robust defence.

With the advent of the four years war these ships were plunged into action. They were initially
used in there intended role of recovering crippled Federation ships, but their role developed
as the war continued.

In 2255 the USS Stevenson and USS Brunel were employed in a most unorthodox operation,
a Klingon Z-3 Station had been placed in a position where it could easily monitor Starfleet
Traffic. All previous attacks on a Z-3 had failed as insufficient ships were available locally to
push home the attack. The two Diligent class ships were tasked to pull the Z-3 out of its stable
orbit and start it moving down towards the planet's surface, a a Federation Task group was
simulataneously attacking the station to prevent it diverting power to its station keeping
thrusters. The operation succeeded, but the losses on the Federation side were such that the
exercise was not repeated, the losses included the USS Brunel.

2256 saw a more daring but more conventional mission, Starfleet Intelligence learnt of an
crippled Klingon D-10 with only a skeleton crew aboard in the vicinity of ‘Malta Station' within
Klingon controlled space that was awaiting recovery. The USS Diligent, the USS Sir Lancelot
(an Eagle class Troop ship) and an escort squadron of Baton Rouge class cruisers crossed
into Klingon space and successfully captured the vessel, then towed it back to the Federation
at the painful speed of warp six. This was the first intact D-10 captured by the Federation and
was the source of much valueable intelligence.

In all 8 ships of this class were lost or destroyed during the war, but they recovered an
estimated 4.5 million mt worth of ships from the battlefields to fight another day.

Tmage is Modified from Coventry Class c/o Starships Scematic Database

The Diligent Class History, Names & Registries © FASA

FASA Statistics and History Modified by Steve Bacon v1.0
http://homepage.ntlworld.com/steven.bacon/

Star Trek is © Paramount Pictures, No infringement intended

Star Trek Starship Tactical Combat Simulator is © FASA, No infringement intended

THE VINTAGE STARSHIP COMPANY

02:07:10

SSV10 1IN3I9DITId

134SS3A NOI1LvYH3d34d OIdO1SIH

PDF created with FinePrint pdfFactory trial version http://www.fineprint.com



http://www.fineprint.com

